

COPY

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**DOCKET NO. 30,829  
SECOND JUDICIAL DIST. CT. NO. CV 2006-00832  
(Honorable Alan Malott)**

**ASSOCIATED HOME AND RV SALES, INC. a New Mexico corporation,  
d/b/a ENCHANTMENT RV and ENCHANTMENT RV SERVICE, a New  
Mexico corporation; TEAM EVENTS, INC., a New Mexico corporation;  
MOBILE HOME RECOVERY, Inc., a New Mexico corporation; and MDM  
COMPANY, INC., a New Mexico corporation, Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

vs.

**BANK OF BELEN, Defendant-Appellee**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
**FILED**  
AUG 19 2011  
*Alan M. Malott*

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Stanley R. Parker, KS #10971  
PARKER & HAY, LLP  
400 S. Kansas Ave., Ste 200  
Topeka, KS 66603  
Phone: 785-228-5736  
Fax: 785-228-5741

-and-

David A. Grammer, III  
ALDRIDGE, GRAMMER & HAMMAR, P.A.  
1212 Pennsylvania, N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87110  
Phone: 505-266-8787  
Fax: 505-255-4029  
**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE  
BANK OF BELEN, N/K/A MY BANK**

# I. TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REFERENCES TO THE TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS .....	viii
REFERENCES TO THE RECORD .....	viii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
I. Nature of the Case .....	1
II. Statement of the Facts .....	1
III. Statement of the Proceedings .....	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	6
I. The District Court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ causes of action for negligence, negligent misrepresentation, breach of contract and unfair trade practices. ....	6
II. Count II of the Second Amended Complaint was correctly dismissed for failure to satisfy the pleading standards of Rules 1-012(B)(6) and 1-009(b). ....	16
III. The District Court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of Belen on Plaintiffs’ claim under Section 55-4-406 .....	21
a. Recovery against Belen is absolutely barred by Section 55-4-406 .....	22
b. There is no genuine issue of material fact in dispute as to whether Plaintiffs received monthly account statements with copies of the checks .....	26

c. There is no evidence of bad faith and/or lack of ordinary care ..... 27

d. The District Court’s decision was not based upon the Account Agreement ..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 31

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34

## II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### a. *New Mexico Caselaw*

<i>Bartlett v. Mirabal</i> , 2000-NMCA-036, 128 N.M. 830, 999 P.2d 1062 .....	5
<i>Bell v. Weinacker</i> , 88 N.M. 557, 543 P.2d 1185 (N.M.App. 1975) .....	16
<i>Brummund v. First Nat. Bank of Clovis</i> , 99 N.M. 221, 656 P.2d 884 (NM 1983).....	6, 8
<i>Carl Kelley Const. LLC v. Danco Technologies</i> , 656 F.Supp.2d 1323 (D.N.M. 2009).....	17
<i>Delgado v. Costello</i> , 91 N.M. 732, 580 P.2d 500 (N.M.App. 1978).....	16
<i>Gallagher v. Santa Fe Fed. Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2002-NMCA-088, 132 N.M. 552, 52 P.3d 412 .....	6, 7
<i>Kinder Morgan CO2 Co., L.P. v. State Taxation &amp; Revenue Dept.</i> , 2009-NMCA-019, 145 N.M. 579, 583, 203 P.3d 110.....	16
<i>Lewis v. State Human Services Dept.</i> , 2009 WL 6593933 (N.M.App.) .....	20
<i>Meeker v. Walker</i> , 80 N.M. 280, 454 P.2d 762 (N.M. 1969) .....	20
<i>Midgley v. Rayrock Mines, Inc.</i> , 374 F.Supp.2d (D.N.M. 2005).....	17
<i>Roswell State Bank v. Lawrence Walker Cotton Co.</i> , 56 N.M. 107, 240 P.2d 1143 (1952) .....	28
<i>Rutherford v. Darwin</i> , 95 N.M. 340, 622 P.2d 245 (N.M. Ct. App. 1980) ....	6, 8, 22
<i>Stoneking v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2002-NMCA-042, 132 N.M. 79, P.3d 1089.....	5

*White Sands Forest Products, Inc. v. First Nat'l Bank of Alamogordo*,  
2002-NMCA-079, 132 N.M. 453, 50 P.3d 202 (NM App. 2002)..... 7, 9

**b. New Mexico Statutory Provisions**

NMSA 1978, Section 55-1-103 ..... 6, 14

NMSA 1978, Section 55-4-103 ..... 11, 31

NMSA §55-4-401..... 7, 22, 23, 24

NMSA § 55-4-406  
..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 32

**c. New Mexico Court Rules**

NMRA Rule 1-009..... 4, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21

NMRA Rule 1-012..... 3, 4, 16, 20, 21

NMRA Rule 12-213(A)(6)..... 33

NMRA Rule 12-214(B)(1)..... 33

**d. Rules of Other Courts**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b) ..... 16, 17

**e. Other Jurisdictional Caselaw**

*American Airlines Employees Federal Credit Union v. Martin*,  
29 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2000)..... 10

*Bank Polska Kasa Opieki, S.A. v. Pamrapo Sav. Bank, S.L.A.*,  
909 F.Supp.948 (D.N.J. 1995). ..... 8, 9, 12

*Canfield v. Bank One, Texas, N.A.*,  
51 S.W.3d 828 (Tex.App.–Texarkana 2001)..... 10, 28

<i>Cassello v. Allegiant Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 339 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Coastal Group, Inc. v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 274 N.J. Super. 171, 643 A.2d 649 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994).....	13
<i>Credit Control Services, Inc. v. Greate bay Hotel and Casino, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 483454 (E.D.Pa. Sept. 7, 1994) .....	27
<i>Envtl. Equip. &amp; Serv. Co. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 741 F.Supp.2d 705 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	11, 15
<i>Globe Motor Car Co. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , 641A.2d 1136 (N.J.Super. Law Div. 1993) .....	27
<i>Kiernan v. Union Bank</i> , 127 Cal.Rptr. 441 (Cal. Ct.App. 1976) .....	27
<i>Mahaffy &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Long</i> , 2003 WL 22351271(Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2003) .....	12
<i>Menichini v. Grant</i> , 995 F.2d 1224 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Mount Vernon Properties, LLC v. Branch Banking and Trust Co.</i> , 170 Md.App. 457, 907 A.2d 373, 377 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006) .....	14
<i>New Jersey Bank, N. A. v. Bradford Securities Operations, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Parent Teacher Ass'n, Public School 72 v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 524 N.Y.S.2d , 138 Misc.2d 289 (NY. City Civ. Ct 1988).....	27
<i>Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 136 F.Supp.2d 1201 (D.Kan. 2001) .....	17
<i>Putnam Rolling Ladder Co., Inc. v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 340546 N.E.2d 904 (1989).....	15

<i>Racso Diagnostic, Inc. v. Cmty. Bank of Homestead</i> , 735 So.2d 519 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3 1999) .....	14
<i>Screenland Magazine Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 42 N.Y.S.2d 286 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1943) .....	27
<i>Tumlinson v. First Victoria Nat. Bank</i> , 865 S.W.2d 176 (Tex.App.–Corpus Christi 1993) .....	10
<i>Tuscarora, Inc. v. B.V.A. Credit Corp.</i> , 218 Va. 849, 241 S.E.2d 778, (Va. 1978) .....	18
<i>Two Old Hippies, LLC v. Catch the Bus, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 831302, (D.N.M. Feb. 11, 2011) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 367 F.Supp.2d 844, (M.D.N.C. 2005).....	13

***f. Other Authorities***

1 White & Summers, <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> §16-1 (3d ed. 1988).....	9
